

Darin M. Sands, OSB No. 106624
sandsd@lanepowell.com
Kelsey M. Benedick, OSB No. 173038
benedickk@lanepowell.com
Lane Powell PC
601 SW Second Avenue, Suite 2100
Portland, Oregon 97204-3158
Telephone: 503.778.2100
Facsimile: 503.778.2200

Mathew W. dos Santos, OSB No. 155766
mdossantos@aclu-or.org
Telephone: 503.552.2105
Kelly Simon, OSB No. 154213
ksimon@aclu-org.org
Telephone: 503.444.7015
ACLU Foundation of Oregon
PO Box 40585
Portland, Oregon 97240

Gabriel Arkles, *Admitted Pro Hac Vice*
garkles@aclu.org
Shayna Medley-Warsoff, *Admitted Pro Hac Vice*
smedley@aclu.org
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, New York 10004
Telephone: 212.549.2500
Facsimile: 212.549.2650

Attorneys for Proposed Defendant-Intervenor
Basic Rights Oregon

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON
PORTLAND DIVISION

PARENTS FOR PRIVACY; KRIS GOLLY
and **JON GOLLY**, individually [and as
guardians ad litem for A.G.]; **LINDSAY**
GOLLY; NICOLE LILLIE; MELISSA
GREGORY, individually and as guardian ad
litem for T.F.; and **PARENTS RIGHTS IN**
EDUCATION, an Oregon nonprofit corporation,

Plaintiffs,

Case No. 3:17-cv-01813-HZ

Proposed Defendant-Intervenor Basic Rights
Oregon's
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO
DISMISS

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS

v.

DALLAS SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 2;
OREGON DEPARTMENT OF
EDUCATION; GOVERNOR KATE
BROWN, in her official capacity as the
Superintendent of Public Instruction; and
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
EDUCATION; BETSY DEVOS, in her official
capacity as United States Secretary of Education
as successor to **JOHN B. KING, JR.**; **UNITED**
STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE;
JEFF SESSIONS, in his official capacity as
United States Attorney General, as successor to
LORETTA F. LYNCH,

Defendants.

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ANALYSIS	1
A. Plaintiffs Cannot Identify Facts or Law to Support a Privacy Claim.	1
B. Plaintiffs Cannot Articulate How the School District’s Practices and Student Safety Plan Violate Title IX.	5
1. Plaintiffs have not adequately alleged a violation of Title IX.	5
2. Plaintiffs’ fail to respond to the argument that the injunctive relief they seek would discriminate on the basis of sex.	8
C. Plaintiffs’ Response Mischaracterizes Oregon’s Anti-Discrimination Law.....	8
D. Plaintiffs’ Public Accommodation Claim Is Unsupported by Their Allegations or the Law.....	10
E. The Right to Parent Does Not Include the Right to Dictate the Operation of Public Schools.	11
F. Plaintiffs Cannot Articulate a Free Exercise Claim.....	12
III. CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Highland Local Sch. Dist. v. U. S. Dept. of Educ.</i> , 208 F. Supp. 3d 850, 874 (S.D. Ohio 2016)	2, 3
<i>Blachana, LLC v. Or. Bureau of Labor & Industries</i> , 273 Or. App. 806 (Or. App. 2015).....	11
<i>Blau v. Fort Thomas Public School District</i> , 401 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2005)	4
<i>Boswell v. Schultz</i> , 2007 OK 94, 175 P.3d 390.....	4
<i>Church of Lukumi Babulu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	13
<i>Cruzan v. Special Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 294 F.3d 981 (8th Cir. 2002) (per curiam).....	6, 7
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cty. Bd. Of Educ.</i> , 74 F.3d 1186 (11th Cir. 1996)	6
<i>Doe v. Boyertown Area Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 17-1249, 2017 WL 3675418 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 25, 2017)	6
<i>Emp’t Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	13
<i>Etsitty v. Utah Transit Auth.</i> , 502 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Evancho v. Pine-Richland Sch. Dist.</i> , 237 F. Supp. 3d 267, 290-91 (W.D. Pa. 2017)	2
<i>Fields v. Palmdale Sch. Dist.</i> , 427 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2005)	11, 12
<i>G.G. ex rel. Grimm v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 822 F.3d 709 (4th Cir.), cert. granted in part, 137 S. Ct. 369, 196 L. Ed. 2d 283 (2016).....	8

<i>Grummett v. Rushen</i> , 779 F.2d 491 (9th Cir. 1985)	1
<i>Johnson v. Univ. of Pittsburgh of the Commonwealth Sys. of Higher Educ.</i> , 97 F. Supp. 3d 657, 676-677 (W.D. Penn. 2015)	8
<i>Klein v. Or. Bureau of Labor and Industries</i> , 410 P.3d 1051 (Or. App. 2017).....	10
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	11
<i>Powell v. Bunn</i> , 341 Or. 306 (2006).....	9
<i>Privee v. Burns</i> , 46 Conn. Supp. 301, 749 A.2d 689 (Super. Ct. 1999).....	4
<i>Reese v. Jefferson Sch. Dist. No. 14J</i> , 208 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2000)	5
<i>San Jose Christian Coll. v. City of Morgan Hill</i> , 360 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Students & Parents for Privacy v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , No. 16-cv-4945, 2016 WL 6134121 (N.D. Ill. Oct 18, 2016)	1, 6
<i>Students & Parents for Privacy v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , No. 16-cv-4945, 2017 WL 6629520 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 29, 2017).....	2
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	11, 12
<i>Union Pacific Railway v. Botsford</i> , 141 U.S. 250 (1891).....	4
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646, 115 S. Ct. 2386, 132 L. Ed. 2d 564 (1995).....	4

Statutes

ORS 174.100(7)9, 11
ORS 659.850.....9, 10
ORS 659.850(1)8
ORS 659A.403.....10
ORS 659A.403(1)10, 11
